503512338 10/06/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3558964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
JEFFREY J. THOMPSON	05/22/2015

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WESTPORT POWER INC.
Street Address:	1750 WEST 75TH AVENUE
Internal Address:	SUITE 101
City:	VANCOUVER, B.C.
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	V6P 6G2

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14738832

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.981.0866

Email: usptomail@corridorlaw.com

Correspondent Name: CORRIDOR LAW GROUP, P.C.

Address Line 1: 2135 CITYGATE LANE

Address Line 2: SUITE 300

Address Line 4: NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS 60563

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	11304US01
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT W. FIESELER
SIGNATURE:	/Robert W. Fieseler/
DATE SIGNED:	10/06/2015

Total Attachments: 3

source=11304US01_Priority_Assignment_20150522#page1.tif source=11304US01_Priority_Assignment_20150522#page2.tif source=11304US01_Priority_Assignment_20150522#page3.tif

PATENT 503512338 REEL: 036741 FRAME: 0462

CONFIRMING ASSIGNMENT

Application Serial No: PCT/CA2013/050958

WHEREAS I, Jeffrey J. Thompson, of 3625 Commercial Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V5N 4G1, (hereinafter referred to as, the "Assignor"), have invented certain new and useful improvements described and claimed in an international application under the Patent Cooperation Treaty, filed on December 12, 2013 in the Canadian Receiving Office, with a convention priority claim based upon Canadian Patent Application Serial No. 2,798,599 filed December 14, 2012 (the "Invention"). The PCT Application being entitled:

SKIP-FIRE FUEL INJECTION SYSTEM AND METHOD

WHEREAS, I, Assignor, was an employee of **Westport Power Inc.**, whose full post office address is Suite 101 - 1750 West 75th Avenue, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada V6P 6G2, (hereinafter referred to as, the "**Assignee**"), when I contributed to inventing the Invention, which I did in the course of my employment with Assignee, and by virtue of my employment or other contract with, or obligation to, Assignee, I have assigned all of my right, title and interest for, in and to the Invention to Assignee;

AND WHEREAS, Assignee was desirous of acquiring, and as of the date of invention of the Invention, did acquire all right, title and interest for, in and to: (i) the Invention worldwide; (ii) any and all applications for Letters Patent for the Invention in all countries and jurisdictions and under all conventions and treaties, including the right to claim for any and all applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under conventions, treaties or otherwise, and all divisions, extensions, continuations, continuations-in-parts, provisionals, non-provisionals, substitutions, and renewals thereof; (iii) all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in any and all countries and jurisdictions, and any renewals, re-examinations, reissues, and/or extensions of the Letters Patent; and (iv) the exclusive right to bring or participate in any proceeding for past infringement or any other actionable right under all of the foregoing and to receive all remedies that arise therefrom, to the end of the term for which the Letters Patent may be granted (collectively, the "Patent Rights").

NOW THEREFORE, AS WITNESSED in consideration of the sum of ONE CANADIAN DOLLAR (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which I, Assignor, acknowledge and accept, I, Assignor, do hereby agree to the following terms:

I. ASSIGNMENT

For said consideration, I, Assignor, do hereby confirm having sold, assigned, transferred and set over absolutely to Assignee, as of the date of invention of the Invention, all right, title and interest for, in and to the Patent Rights, and by way of further assurances, do hereby sell, assign,

-1-

PATENT REEL: 036741 FRAME: 0463 transfer, and set over absolutely to Assignee all right, title and interest for, in and to the Patent Rights absolutely free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and interests of third parties.

And for said consideration, it was covenanted and agreed that, at the request of Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives, I, Assignor, would execute any further papers and do such other acts and things as may be necessary and proper to procure Letters Patent for said Invention in all countries as Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may elect, and vest the full title thereto in Assignee, its successors and assigns.

I, Assignor, hereby covenant that I have not executed and will not execute any agreement, assignment, or license in conflict herewith, and I further covenant and agree, each time a request is made, and without delay or further consideration, to do such acts, and execute such further documents, agreements and assurances, at Assignee's expense, that Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees and legal representatives may, in their absolute discretion, request, in order to protect, perfect, maintain and enforce the Patent Rights herein.

II. ISSUANCE OF FUTURE PATENTS IN THE NAME OF WESTPORT POWER INC.

I, Assignor, hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in Canada and any official of any and all countries and jurisdictions foreign to Canada whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any and all of said Letters Patent for the Invention, including reissues or extensions thereof, when granted, to Assignee, as the assignee of my entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Confirming Assignment and sale not been made.

III. GENERAL

The undersigned hereby authorizes the firm of GOWLING LAFLEUR HENDERSON LLP and/or Assignee, WESTPORT POWER INC., to correct errors in this Confirming Assignment or to insert any further identification or other information necessary or desirable to make this Confirming Assignment suitable for recordal throughout the world.

This Confirming Assignment may be executed and delivered in any number of counterparts and each executed counterpart will be deemed to be an original and such counterparts will together constitute one and the same Confirming Assignment. Delivery of this Confirming Assignment by facsimile, e-mail or functionally equivalent electronic transmission constitutes valid and effective delivery.

SIGNED at Vancouver, in, 2015.	n the Province of British Columbia, Canada this day of
	Jeffrey I. Thompson
J. Thompson to me known instrument, and in my prese	on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared Jeffrey and known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing nee executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was all and for the purpose therein set forth.
SEAL:	Notary Public
	GEMENT OF CONFIRMATION OF ASSIGNMENT the Province of British Columbia, Canada this day of
	WESTPORT POWER-INC.
	Jim Arthurs Executive VP, Heavy Duty Engine Systems
Arthurs to me known an instrument, and in my prese	on the day and year aforesaid, before me personally appeared Jim d known to me to be the individual described in the foregoing nce executed this instrument and acknowledged to me that same was I and for the purpose therein set forth.
SEAL:	Notary Public

~ 3 ~

PATENT REEL: 036741 FRAME: 0465